

No. 14-114

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF MAURICE F. BAGGIANO, ESQ.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MAURICE F. BAGGIANO, ESQ.
130 Arlington Avenue
Jamestown, NY 14701
mauri@lawbookeditors.com
(716) 790-0467

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioner’s Argument and Applicable Law....	3
II. 26 U.S.C. § 36B Does Not Disallow Tax Credits to Individuals Enrolled in Health Plans through Federally-Facilitated Exchanges. Petitioners Contend that Since 26 U.S.C. § 36B Makes No Mention of Exchanges Established by the Federal Government, Tax Credits are Unavailable to Individuals Enrolled in Health Plans through Federally-Facilitated Exchanges. 26 U.S.C. § 36B Does <i>Not</i> State What the Petitioners Contend. Their Contention is a Misguided Interpretation of the Statute.....	6
III. Exchanges are Exchanges are Exchanges under the Affordable Care Act. The Act Defines Exchanges Initiated by States, or Facilitated by the Federal Government, Simply as “American Health Benefit Exchanges.” The Act does not Distinguish between the Two and 26 U.S.C. § 36B Cannot Be Read to Allow Such a Distinction Where the Act Itself Does Not Create Such a Distinction.....	7
IV. A State Establishes an Exchange Even When it Refuses to Establish an Exchange. No Matter What a State Does, Does Not Do, or Refuses to Do, It Establishes an Exchange under the Affordable	

Care Act. The Secretary of Health and Human Services Merely Facilitates the Establishment of Exchanges. The States and Only the States Determine, by Their Actions, Inadequate Actions, or Inactions, How Exchanges Are to be Established in Their States.....	8
V. The IRS’s Interpretation of 26 U.S.C. § 36B, as Promulgated in the IRS Rule, is Based on a Permissible Construction of the Statute and Various Provisions of and Public Policies behind the Affordable Care Act. The IRS Rule Responds to 26 U.S.C. § 36B by Resolving Alternative, Reasonable Constructions of the Statute, in Such a Manner that the Statute and the Affordable Care Act Can be Read Together as “a Symmetrical and Coherent Regulatory Scheme.”.....	12
VI. Practical Impact of a Ruling in Favor of Petitioners.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018 (July 22, 2014)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1158 (July 22, 2014).....	3, 9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	13
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , No. 12-930, 573 U.S. ____ (June 9, 2014)	12-13

Statutes and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B - 1(k).....	1, 3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	
§ 1311.....	2, 5, 9, 11
§ 1311(b)(1).....	8, 11
§ 1321.....	2, 8, 9

§ 1321(c).....2, 8, 11

United States Code

26 U.S.C. § 36B *passim*
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a) 4
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(1) 4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)..... 4, 9
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)(i) 4, 5, 9
26 U.S.C. § 5000 14

Secondary Authorities

Federal Register

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 1, 3
77 Fed. Reg. 30,378 1, 3

Web Sites

<http://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/establish>.....10
<http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/2000078-Characteristics-of-Those-Affected-by-King-v-Burwell.pdf>..... 15
